

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1854 OF 2011

BHARAT S/O BABURAO GAVHANE

APPELLANT(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, learned counsel appearing for the appellant in connecting Criminal Appeals No.1852-1853 of 2011 states that the appellant-Bharat in Criminal Appeal No.1854 of 2011 has died. In view of the said fact, the appeal stands abated.

.....,J.
(HEMANT GUPTA)

**NEW DELHI
JANUARY 9, 2019**

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal Nos.1852-1853/2011

RAFIQ BURHAN SHAIKH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1854/2011 ONLY)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1854/2011 (II-A)

Date : 09-01-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.
Mr. K. N. Rai, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Cr1.A. No. 1854/2011

Mr. Sushil Karanjkar, learned counsel appearing for the appellant in connecting Criminal Appeals No.1852-1853 of 2011 states that the appellant-Bharat in Criminal Appeal No.1854 of 2011 has died. In view of the said fact, the appeal stands abated.

(POOJA ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)